V
C
O
S
 -
 S
M
T
1
HMC6475LC4B
v06.0519
WIDEBAND MMIC VCO WITH BUFFER AMPLIFIER
3.90 - 7.50 GHz
For price, delivery, and to place orders: Analog Devices, Inc., One Technology Way, P.O. Box 9106, Norwood, MA 02062-9106
Phone: 781-329-4700 • Order online at www.analog.com
Application Support: Phone: 1-800-ANALOG-D
General Description
Features
Functional Diagram
The HMC6475LC4B is a wideband MMIC Voltage
Controlled Oscillator which incorporates the resonator,
negative resistance device, and varactor diode. Output
power and phase noise performance are excellent
over temperature due to the oscillator’s monolithic
construction. The Vtune port accepts an analog tuning
voltage from 0 to +23V. The HMC6475LC4B VCO
operates from a single +5V supply, consumes only
53 mA of current, and is housed in a RoHS compliant
SMT package. This wideband VCO uniquely combines
the attributes of ultra small size, low phase noise, low
power consumption, and wide tuning range.
Wide Tuning Bandwidth
Pout: +5 dBm
Low SSB Phase Noise: -106 dBc/Hz @100 kHz
No External Resonator Needed
Single Positive Supply: +5V @ 53 mA
Ceramic Leadless SMT Package: 16 mm²
Typical Applications
Low Noise wideband MMIC VCO is ideal for:
• Industrial/Medical Equipment
• Test & Measurement Equipment
• Satcom
• Military Radar, EW, & ECM
Electrical Specifications, TA  = -40 °C to +85 °C, Vcc = +5V
Parameter Min. Typ. Max. Units
Frequency Range 3.90 - 7.50 GHz
Power Output -1 5 dBm
SSB Phase Noise @ 100 kHz Offset -106 dBc/Hz
SSB Phase Noise @ 1 MHz Offset -130 dBc/Hz
Supply Current (Icc) (Vcc = +5V) 53 70 mA
Tune Voltage (Vtune) 0 23 V
Tune Port Leakage Current (Vtune = +23V) 100 µA
Output Return Loss 7 dB
2nd Harmonic -11 dBc
3rd Harmonic -22 dBc
Pulling (into a 2.0:1 VSWR) 7 MHz pp
Pushing 10 MHz/V
Frequency Drift Rate 0.45 MHz/°C
V
C
O
S
 -
 S
M
T
2
HMC6475LC4B
v06.0519
WIDEBAND MMIC VCO WITH BUFFER AMPLIFIER
3.90 - 7.50 GHz
For price, delivery, and to place orders: Analog Devices, Inc., One Technology Way, P.O. Box 9106, Norwood, MA 02062-9106
Phone: 781-329-4700 • Order online at www.analog.com
Application Support: Phone: 1-800-ANALOG-D
Frequency vs. Tuning Voltage
Sensitivity vs. Tuning Voltage
Typical SSB Phase Noise @ Vtune = +10VSSB Phase Noise vs. Tuning Voltage
Output Power vs. Tuning Voltage
Frequency vs. Tuning Voltage, T = +25 °C
3
4
5
6
7
8
0 4 8 12 16 20 24
+25C +85C -40C
O
U
TP
U
T
FR
E
Q
U
E
N
C
Y
 (G
H
z)
TUNING VOLTAGE (Vdc)
0
50
100
150
200
250
300
0 4 8 12 16 20 24
+25C +85C -40C
TU
N
IN
G
 S
E
N
S
IT
IV
IT
Y
(M
H
z/
VO
LT
)
TUNING VOLTAGE (Vdc)
-140
-135
-130
-125
-120
-115
-110
-105
-100
-95
-90
0 4 8 12 16 20 24
+25C 100 kHz
+ 25C 1 MHz
+85C 100 kHz
+85C 1 MHz
-40C 100 kHz
-40C 1 MHz
S
S
B
 P
H
A
S
E
 N
O
IS
E
 (d
B
c/
H
z)
TUNING VOLTAGE (Vdc)
3
4
5
6
7
8
0 4 8 12 16 20 24
4.75V 5.00V 5.25V
O
U
TP
U
T
FR
E
Q
U
E
N
C
Y
 (G
H
z)
TUNING VOLTAGE (Vdc)
+25C +85C -40C
0 4 8 12 16 20 24
-1
0
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
O
UT
PU
T
PO
W
ER
 (d
Bm
)
TUNING VOLTAGE (Vdc)
-160
-150
-140
-130
-120
-110
-100
-90
-80
-70
-60
-50
-40
-30
103 104 105 106 107
+25C +85C -40C
S
S
B
 P
H
A
S
E
 N
O
IS
E
 (d
B
c/
H
z)
OFFSET FREQUENCY (Hz)
V
C
O
S
 -
 S
M
T
3
HMC6475LC4B
v06.0519
WIDEBAND MMIC VCO WITH BUFFER AMPLIFIER
3.90 - 7.50 GHz
For price, delivery, and to place orders: Analog Devices, Inc., One Technology Way, P.O. Box 9106, Norwood, MA 02062-9106
Phone: 781-329-4700 • Order online at www.analog.com
Application Support: Phone: 1-800-ANALOG-D
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Reliability Information
Outline Drawing
12
0.50
BSC
0.20
MIN
2.50 REF
24-Terminal Ceramic Leadless Chip Carrier [LCC]
(E-24-2)
Dimensions shown in millimeters.
BOTTOM VIEWTOP VIEW
1
24
7
13
18
19
6
10
-1
0-
20
18
-B
0.36
0.30
0.24
0.38
0.32
0.26
EXPOSED
PAD
PK
G
-0
04
84
1
4.05
3.90 SQ
3.75
3.10 REF
2.60
2.50 SQ
2.40
PIN 1
0.08
REF
SIDE VIEW
1.20
1.10
1.00
SEATING
PLANE
PIN 1
INDICATOR
AREA
ELECTROSTATIC SENSITIVE DEVICE
OBSERVE HANDLING PRECAUTIONS
Junction Temperature To Maintain
1 Million Hour MTTF
135 °C
Nominal Junction Temperature
(T = 85 °C)
106.2 °C
Thermal Resistance
(Junction to GND paddle, 5V supply)
80 °C/W
Operating Temperature -40 °C to + 85 °C
Supply Current, Vcc = +5V
+25C +85C -40C
0 4 8 12 16 20 24
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
Ic
c
(m
A
)
TUNING VOLTAGE (Vdc)
Vcc +5.5 V
Vtune -1 to +25V
Storage Temperature -65 °C to +150 °C
ESD Sensitivity (HBM) Class 1A
24-Terminal Ceramic Leadless Chip Carrier (LCC)
(E-24-2)
Dimensions shown in millimeters.